

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

**Associated Builders and Contractors of
Michigan, National Federation of
Independent Business, Inc., Senator Edward
McBroom in his official capacity,
Representative Dale Zorn, in his official
capacity, Rodney Davies, Kimberley Davies,
Owen Pyle, William Lubaway, Barbara
Carter, and Ross VanderKlok**

Case No.: 23-_____ -MB

Hon. _____

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Treasurer of Michigan, Rachael Eubanks, in
her official capacity**

Defendant.

**Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)**
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900 – voice
(989) 631-0964 – fax

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON THEIR *EX PARTE* MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE UNDER
MCR 3.305(C)**

*****DECISION REQUESTED BY DECEMBER 15, 2023*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Under MCL 206.51(1), the tax year 2023 income tax reduction made pursuant to MCL 206.51(1)(c) remains in place until such time as the formula from that subsection would cause it to lower again thereby setting that newer rate as the income tax rate cap until the formula would cause it to decrease again. 8

 A. Statutory analysis 8

 1. Clear meaning 8

 2. Ambiguity 14

 II. Justiciability doctrines will not operate to prevent a decision on the merits 15

 A. Standing 15

 B. Ripeness 17

 III. Types of relief..... 18

 A. Declaratory Relief 18

 B. Mandamus..... 18

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>2 Crooked Creek, LLC v Cass Cnty Treasurer</i> , 507 Mich 1 (2021).....	8
<i>Am Civ Liberties Union of Mich v Calhoun Cnty Sherriff's Office</i> , 509 Mich 1 (2022)	8
<i>Att'y Gen Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 318 Mich App 242 (2016)	19
<i>Berdy v Buffa</i> , 504 Mich 876 (2019)	19
<i>Berry v Garrett</i> , 316 Mich App 884 (2016).....	20
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov't v Att'y Gen</i> , 243 Mich App 43 (2000)	18
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 496 (2004).....	19
<i>Detroit News v Indep Citizens Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 508 Mich 399 (2021)	9
<i>Drouillard v Am Alt Ins Corp</i> , 504 Mich 919 (2019)	9
<i>Grosse Ile Comm for Legal Tax'n v Twp of Grosse Ile</i> , 129 Mich App 477 (1983)	16
<i>League of Women Voters v Sec'y of State</i> , 506 Mich 561 (2020).....	15, 18
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v Mich Pub Serv Comm'n</i> , 470 Mich 154 (2004).....	14
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41 (2008).....	14
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446 (2016)	8
<i>Sweatt v Dep't of Corr</i> , 468 Mich 172 (2003)	10
<i>Taxpayers for Mich Const Gov't v Dep't of Tech</i> , ___ Mich App ___; 2022 WL 17865554 (Dec 22, 2022)	19
<i>Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp</i> , 503 Mich 960 (2019).....	17
<i>Wilcoxon v City of Detroit Election Comm'n</i> , 301 Mich App 619 (2013)	19

STATUTES

1967 PA 281.....	2
------------------	---

1971 PA 76.....	2, 13
1975 PA 19.....	2, 13
1983 PA 15.....	passim
1984 PA 221.....	3
1986 PA 16.....	3
1990 PA 283.....	3
1993 PA 328.....	3
1995 PA 194.....	3
1999 PA 1.....	3
1999 PA 2.....	3
1999 PA 3.....	3
1999 PA 4.....	3
1999 PA 5.....	3
1999 PA 6.....	3
2007 PA 94.....	3, 13
2011 PA 38.....	3, 13
2012 PA 223.....	3
2015 PA 180.....	3, 4, 5, 6
2016 PA 266.....	5
2018 PA 588.....	5
2020 PA 75.....	5
2022 PA 166.....	1
2023 PA 103.....	13
2023 PA 119.....	13

2023 PA 4.....	5
MCL 18.1367b(1).....	5, 6
MCL 18.1491.....	5
MCL 205.21.....	1, 18
MCL 205.22.....	18
MCL 206.24.....	5
MCL 206.51.....	passim
MCL 206.51(1)(b).....	11
MCL 206.51(1)(c).....	1, 11, 12, 14
MCL 600.6419.....	18
MCL 600.6431.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 Legislator’s Guide to Michigan’s Budget Process.....	5
2021-22 State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Reports	7
AG Opinion 7320 (March 23, 2023).....	1, 6, 10, 12
dictionary.com.....	9
House Fiscal Agency, Economic Outlook and Revenue Estimates for Michigan FY 2022-23 through FY 2024-25 (January 12, 2023).....	6
House Fiscal Agency, Legislative Analysis of House Bill 4001 (Feb. 8, 2023)	13
January 11, 2023 HFA Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference Document.....	15
January 11, 2023 SFA Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference Document	15
March 30, 2023 Taxpayer Notice	7
May 19, 2023 SFA Income Tax Reduction Trigger Notice.....	7
Michigan’s Individual Income Tax 2020.....	5

Miriam Webster’s Dictionary 9

Senate Fiscal Agency, A History of the Individual Michigan Income Tax Rate 5

Senate Fiscal Agency, Michigan’s Economic Outlook and Budgetary Review FY 2021-22, FY
2022-23 FY 2023-24, and FY 2024-25 (Jan 11, 2023)..... 6, 7

RULES

MCR 2.605..... 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 4, § 31 15

Const 1963, art 5 § 20..... 17

Const 1963, art 5, § 18..... 5
